

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON CORP.
FOREX TRANSACTIONS LITIGATION

No. 12-MD-2335 (LAK) (JLC)

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

*Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority v.
The Bank of New York Mellon Corporation, et al.*

No. 12-CV-3066 (LAK) (JLC)

*International Union of Operating Engineers, Stationary
Engineers Local 39 Pension Trust Fund v. The Bank of
New York Mellon Corporation, et al.*

No. 12-CV-3067 (LAK) (JLC)

*Ohio Police & Fire Pension Fund, et al. v. The Bank of
New York Mellon Corporation, et al.*

No. 12-CV-3470 (LAK) (JLC)

Carver, et al. v. The Bank of New York Mellon, et al.

No. 12-CV-9248 (LAK) (JLC)

Fletcher v. The Bank of New York Mellon, et al.

No. 14-CV-5496 (LAK) (JLC)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR (1) PROVISIONAL CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS;
(2) APPOINTMENT OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS AS SETTLEMENT CLASS
REPRESENTATIVES, AND APPOINTMENT OF LEAD SETTLEMENT COUNSEL AS
CLASS COUNSEL; (3) APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED FORM AND MANNER OF
NOTICE; AND (4) SCHEDULING OF A FINAL APPROVAL HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION AND SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT TERMS	3
A. The Parties Actively Litigated These Cases for Nearly Four Years.	3
B. The Settlement Affords Settlement Class Members Significant Monetary Relief in Exchange for Releasing Their Claims.	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Proposed Settlement Class Should Be Provisionally Certified.	10
A. A Sufficient Basis Exists to Find that Rule 23(a)'s Prerequisites Are Satisfied at This Stage.....	12
B. A Sufficient Basis Exists to Find that Rule 23(b)(3)'s Prerequisites Are Satisfied at This Stage.....	21
II. The Court Should Approve The Proposed Form And Manner Of Notice To The Settlement Class.	25
III. Proposed Settlement Schedule	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591, 117 S. Ct. 2231 (1997).....	11, 23
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	12, 16, 21, 22
<i>Aspinall v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 813 N.E.2d 476 (Mass. 2004).....	22
<i>Bd. of Trs. of AFTRA Ret. Fund v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	23
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014).....	22
<i>Clark v. Ecolab Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 8623 (PAC), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108736 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2009).....	27
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	17
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 601 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	24
<i>DeLeon v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 4494 (RA), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27111 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2015).....	27
<i>Denney v. Jenkins & Gilchrist</i> , 230 F.R.D. 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff'd in relevant part sub nom.</i> , <i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Ebin v. Kangadis Food Inc.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	13, 21
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147, 102 S. Ct. 2364 (1982).....	18
<i>Glatt v. Fox Searchlight Pictures Inc.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	12
<i>Grumman Allied Indus., Inc. v. Rohr Indus., Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 729 (2d Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Hughes v. Gentronics Wang LLC</i> , No. 07-CV-10356 (LAK)(THK), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101032 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2009).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012)	10
<i>In re Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp. Forex Transactions Litig.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 2d 56 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	7, 17
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13md2476 (DLC), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123784 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014)	17
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1409, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81441 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006)	27
<i>In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11 MD 2293 (DLC), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42537 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2014)	18
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009)	18, 19
<i>In re IndyMac Mortg.-Backed Sec. Litig.</i> , 286 F.R.D. 226 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 5523 (LAK), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13999 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2013)	22
<i>In re Lupron® Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005)	24
<i>In re M3 Power Razor Sys. Mktg. & Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 45 (D. Mass. 2010)	11
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	17
<i>In re Mex. Money Transfer Litig.</i> , 267 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.</i> , No. 10cv3617, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96457 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014)	27
<i>In re Pool Prods. Distribution Mkt. Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2328 Section: R(2), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178989 (E.D. La. Dec. 31, 2014)	24
<i>In re Scotts EZ Seed Litig.</i> , No. 12 CV 4727 (VB), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91164 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2015)	22
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 207 P.3d 20 (Cal. 2009)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re US Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>US Foods, Inc. v. Catholic Healthcare W.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1938 (2014).....	17
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, Stationary Eng’rs Local 39</i> <i>Pension Trust Fund v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.</i> , No. C 11-03620 WHA, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18281 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2012).....	5
<i>Jones v. Conocophillips Co.</i> , 130 Cal. Rptr. 3d 571 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....	17
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC</i> , No. 09 Civ. 9177 (PAE), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20055 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2015).....	11
<i>Metro Commc’n Corp. BVI v. Advanced Mobilecomm Techs. Inc.</i> , 854 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 2004)	17
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	26
<i>Padilla v. Maersk Line, Ltd.</i> , 271 F.R.D. 444 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	13
<i>Passatempo v. McMenimen</i> , 960 N.E.2d 275 (Mass. 2012).....	17
<i>Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.</i> , 778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Rodriguez v. It’s Just Lunch, Int’l</i> , 300 F.R.D. 125 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	16, 17
<i>Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1970 (2012).....	22
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) (en banc)	24
<i>Tsereteli v. Residential Asset Securitization Trust</i> , 283 F.R.D. 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	13
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	13, 18, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1407.....	5
Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1715(b)	29
ERISA, 29 U.S.C. § 1104	6
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1106(b).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	6
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349.....	4, 7, 22
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	11, 18, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(D).....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	25
Other Authorities	
Judges’ Class Action Notice and Claims Process Checklist and Plain Language Guide (2010), available at http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/NotCheck.pdf/\$file/NotCheck.pdf	26
